Case 01-24795 Doc 1750-1 Filed 02/14/02 Entered 02/15/02 00:00:00 Desc
Pleading Page 1 of 27

a EOD FEB 1520

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION FII

UNITED 8T47£8 BANKRUPY
NORiHERN CISTRIGT Ogiﬂll‘gg%m

Inre: ) Case No. 01-24795 er
) (Jointly Administered) &8 142002
COMDISCO, INC,, et al., ) KENNE
) Chapter 11 THS, %ARD_NER, CLERK
Debtors. ) Hon. Ronald Barliant e = FR

SECOND INTERIM FEE APPLICATION OF
WATER TOWER CAPITAL, LLC, FORMER FINANCIAL ADVISORS

TO THE OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF EQUITY
SECURITY HOLDERS

TO THE HONORABLE RONALD BARLIANT,
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE:

Water Tower Capital, LLC, (hereinafter referred to as “Applicant™), former
Financial Advisors to The Official Committee of Equity Security Holders (hereinafter
referred to as “Committee™), hkreby respectfully submits its Second and Final Fee
Application for Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses (hereinafter referred to as
“Application™), for the period beginning December 1. 2001 through and including
December 7, 2001, (hereinafter referred to as “Application Period™). Applicant

respectfully represents the following:

A Background of Case.

On July 16, 2001, a voluntary petition for relief under Chapter 11 was filed in the
United States Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of Illinois by Comdisco, Inc,
and its aftiliates. Since the Petition date, the Debtors have been authorized to continue to

operate its business and to manage its properties as Debtor-in-Possession pursuant to

e



Case 01-24795 Doc 1750-1 Filed 02/14/02 Entered 02/15/02 00:00:00 Desc
Pleading Page 2 of 27

Sections 1107 and 1108 of the Bankruptcy Code.  On or about September 7, 2001, the
Applicant was retained as Financial Advisors to The Official Committee of Equity
Security Holders. A Retention Order, attached hereto as Exhibit “A”, was entered
September 20, 2001, Through this Application, Applicant is seeking compensation and
reimbursement of expenses under Section 330 of the United States Bankruptcy Code for
the Application Period, undet the terms of the Administrative Order Pursuant to 11
U.5.C. §§ 105(a) and 331 Establishirg Procedures for Interim Compensation and
Reimbursement of Expenses of Professionals, (hereinafter referred to as “Admmnistrative
Order™), as entered in this Chapter 11 case on July 18, 2001, a copy of which is attached
hereto as Exhibit “B"™.

No retainer was received by Applicant. A set rate per month of $150,000.00 in
consulting fees for the first two months, was agreed between the Applicant and
Committee, along with the reimbursement of reasonable and necessary expenses. As part
of an amendment to the consulting agreement, Applicant ceased providing consultation to
the Committee effective December 7, 2001, and amended the fee structure down to
$50.000.00 for the period of November 7, 2001 through and including December 7, 2001
A copy of the Amendment to the Consulting Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit
“C”,

"The invoice that entails amounts due 1o Applicant from December 1, 2001
through and including December 7, 2001, is being submitted to all interested parties on
this filing date. The objection period will expire on this December billing on March 8,

2002,



Case 01-24795 Doc 1750-1 Filed 02/14/02 Entered 02/15/02 00:00:00 Desc
Pleading Page 3 of 27

B. Case Status.

No Trustee has yet been appointed to this case and as of this date, no Plan of
Reorganization or Disclosure Statement has yet been filed with the Court.

To the best of Applicant’s knowledge and belief, all quarterly fees have been paid
to the United States Trustee and all monthly operating reports have been filed by the

Debtor.

C Summary of Services Provided By Applicant.

Applicant’s services during this Application Period focused on projects
categorized by activity codes as set out in the United States Trustee’s Guidelines for
Reviewing Applications for Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses, which was
issued by the U.S. Justice Department on January 30, 1996. The activity codes relevant
to the work performed in this case are listed below, along with a narrative description of
services performed within that activity code and the total hours expended by all

consultants for that particular activity code.

Business Operations:
During this Application period, meetings were held with regard to the transition of

the engagement and to review valuation models with Chanin Capital.




Case 01-24795 Doc 1750-1 Filed 02/14/02 Entered 02/15/02 00:00:00 Desc
Pleading Page 4 of 27

Valuation;
During this final Application Period, valuation models were completed and
presented to the Committee as a final hand-off of information before termination. Much

time was expended in the creation of these models and presentations,

The Applicant submits this Application pursuant to Sections 328, 330, 331 and
503(b) of the Bankruptcy Code, Rule 2016 of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure
and the Guidelines adopted by the Executive Office for the United States Trustees.

The Applicant expended a total of 34.5 hours during the period covered by this
Application Period in rendering necessary and beneficial advisory services to the
Committee, and has prepared Exhibit “D” based on contemporaneous daily time records
maintained by the Applicant’s professionals who rendered services in this case. Exhibit
“E” reflects the actual invoice submitted to the Committee for the period December 1,
2001 through and including December 7, 2001,

All services performed for which compensation is requested were actually
performed or incurred, and they were performed or incurred for and on behalf of the
Committee and not for the benefit of any other person or entity. In the opinion of the
undersigned, all such services actually benefited the estate and the Committee.

Applicant has at all times sought to minimize fees to the estate so as to protect the
interest of all creditors. Applicant has avoided duplication of services provided.
Applicant’s fees earned during this Application Period are fair and reasonable within the

scope of this case and are usual in similar Chapter 11 filings.



Case 01-24795 Doc 1750-1 Filed 02/14/02 Entered 02/15/02 00:00:00 Desc
Pleading Page 5 of 27

The Applicant has also applied for reimbursement of actual and necessary out-of-
pocket disbursements in the amount of $795.00, in accordance with Section 330(a)(2) of

the Bankruptcy Code, the Bankruptcy Rules, and the U.S. Trustee’s Guidelines.

WHEREFORE, the Applicant respectfully requests this Court to enter an order
(1) awarding the Applicant the sum of $11,666.67 as compensation for services rendered
and (11) the sum of $795.00 in reimbursable expenses, and (iit) granting such other and

further relief as the Court deems appropriate.

Respectfully submilted,

WATER TOWER CAPITAL, LLC,

Lewis E. Rieck, Principal
Former I'inancial Advisors to The Official
Committee Of Equity Security Holders
218 North Jefferson Street, Suite 100
Chicago, IL 60661
(312) 373-8000




Case 01-24795 Doc 1750-1 Filed 02/14/02 Entered 02/15/02 00:00:00 Desc
Pleading Page 6 of 27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and exact copy of the foregoing document was mailed

by U.S. Mail, postage pre-paid to:

Mr. Robert Lackey
Comdisco, Inc.

6111 North River Rod
Rosemont, [ 60018

Roman 5ukley, Esq.

U.S. Department of Justice
United States Trustee

Northern District of Illinois

222 West Monroe St., Room 3350
Chicago, IL. 60606

Chaim Fortgang

Hippodrome Center

1120 Avenue of the Americas, Suite 4024
New York, NY 10036

7%
On this the /5 day of February, 2002.

Richard A. Chesley, Esq.
Jones, Day, Reavis & Pogue
77 West Wacker

Chicago, [ 60601

John Wm. Butler, Jr., Esq.

George N. Panagakis, Esq.

Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom
333 West Wacker Drive

Chicago, IL 60606

William ], Barrett, Esq.
Gardner, Carton & Douglas
321 North Clark 8t., Suite 3400
Chicago, IL 60610




Case 01-24795 Doc 1750-1 Filed 02/14/02 Entered 02/15/02 00:00:00 DesC
Pleading Page 7 of 27

EXHIBIT *A”



ooz

Tan 1Cla%c%01-24795 Doc 1;50-1 Filed 02/14/02 qweg%%é%z 00:00:00 FI?ESC

11:50a Tim .
elfl.lf.l YEP 4:04 Fal Pleadlm. Plﬁﬁel

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION
Io re: ; Cana No. 01-24793
COMDISCO, INC, ) (Joimty Admisistnred)
" al ; Cluper 11
Diohtors. )

FINAL ORDER PURSUANT TO H §§ 327(a) AND (328
AND FED. R. BANKR. P, 2014 Alﬂllﬂk%lﬂdﬂamm
EMPLOYMENT AND RETENTION OF WATER TOWER

CAFTIAL CDOFA LLC AS FINANCTAL ADVISOR TO THE [iERTORS

Upon the application fthe “Application™”) of The Official Committon of Hquisy
Seeurity Holders (“Equity Commnities™) of Comdiseo, Inc. (“Cosodinen™) and certain of ifs
sulmidingics and affilintes, debinry sd dobines-in-posscarion in the above captionsd cascs
(collactively, the: “Debaors”), for ertry of an onder, pususat 1o swctions 327(s) and 328(a) of title
11 of the United Stateg Code, 11 11.5.C. 44101 et xcq., a5 snended (the “Bankruptey Code™) amd
Rale 2014 of the Federal Rules of Dankraptey Procedure: {the “Bankruptey Rules™), sathorizing
the Debtors o enploy and retain the fir of Water Tower Capital CDO FA LLC (“Water
Tower™) EoG peo iy % September 7, 2001 and wpon the Affidavit (*Affidayi™) of Jotmn Strk,
& member of Warer Tower, o suppoct of the Application and the Covat being satisfied with the
represenindions mads in the Application an Affiuvit that Water Tower represests no interest
wciverse to sny of the Debtors” cstates, that Water Tower is divinternetod au that terms ia defined
under section 101(14) of the Raskruptcy Code, a medified by scotion 1107(h) of the
MrnplcnddqmquTm“s«nphmmiummyndmﬂbeinﬂnhm .z

intewests of ench of the Detrors” caintes; and it appearing that proper and adequate notice hag

NEVEN ST



Jan 1§q§§ Q};Z_—,‘&% P:o"(': %750-1 Filed 02/14/02 Q‘Eﬂ%rqi,g%g@z 00:00:00 ”_‘I%esc

69/19/9) WEN 14:04 FAX Pleadyg. fefioe

-

bungivmmdﬁnmoﬂwuﬁuﬁunmummy;udmﬁnmdhmmmﬁ
dmddihulﬁmhm;nﬂgundmdmﬁehtmmm,

I8 HERF.HYORDEI!.ED,ADMDGED,ANDDECRED THAT:

L The Application is granted

2 Pursuantto sections |10%(s) end 328(s) of the Bankraptcy Code snd Rule
mmnmummpgymmdunqchmmammmmmphymﬂmﬁuwwu
TmumﬁmddmhmlmthmmmeT,MIb
mumuMhmmmummmw&mm
Agreenzens as modified below.

1 mwwmwm(mmgm
Mhhgﬁmwydﬂnn)whpﬂdw?ﬂﬁrmhﬂhmﬁmwmnﬂﬂl
mmmmmwwmwmm«rmwc@u&"
mwmmmnﬁummmmmmmmmmmm
muley and Joval rules as may then be applicable.

4. Anmqmuufvmurwfommofhdcmiwmmmh:
mmmmmmhmqmmcm«llmshﬂlhmw
mafmnppﬁmﬁmﬁminufm-uuummmmﬁlum,‘mmmiwby
h%mamhmmﬂﬁmhh&mﬂumhmmnfhcm
mmismmmmmﬁmnﬁmmmh
mapect of which indemaity i soughi

$:  The Consoling Agrocrawns is furcher modified 10 provide that in »o evegt
MlWTmbﬁMﬁediﬁthMthM.ﬂmoﬁddmnﬁﬂuoiw

! &ﬁmmwmﬂmmmmmmmﬁbdmmm

TIGCEVEN PACMROY_ 5



Case 01- 24795 Doc 1750-1 Filed 02/14/02 EEES%EQ%/%%Z 00:00:00 FI?gsc

Jdan 11 02 117150a Tim 5 % PRAS
00/19/0] WED 14:05 FAX Pleadinggz ¢

-

Croditots or the Equity Coatitee meserts 2 ciaim which is determioed by & final order of g oourt
3 ﬁw}MwMMnﬂWmWamumdﬂmm

of fidociury doty, gross negligenes, mu-wmmm.wmmm

negligence anising from the same

6. lnth:mhwwrmuﬂurdmbwmﬁrﬂuumy:'m

ﬁmhbuhmrpmuumuummhmg&mthﬂnmnd supporting titne records

ﬁmmwﬂlhmﬂhmthmTWMwmemuﬂﬁnn

Mmbummmnmmthmthﬁmmrmm:Mfw

betn retained undey § 327 of the Bankruptcy (ode.,
7. Tohmdmw:mahummﬁtmypﬁwm pleading,
mhwﬂmmmmeTm.mmdﬁismMm

Saptamber __, 2001
UNITED STATES BANKRUFTCY JUDGE
in the Appiication herets.

UGN Somo:_ 3



Case 01-24795 Doc 1750-1 Filed 02/14/02 Entered 02/15/02 00:00:00 Desc
Pleading Page 11 of 27

EXHIBIT “B”



Case 01-24795 Doc 1750-1 Filed 02/14/02 Entered 02/15/02 00:00:00 Desc
Pleading Page 12 of 27

EOD  JuL 18 200

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS

EASTERN IHVISHON
fn rc: ) CascNo.01-24795
COMDISCO, INC. ; (Jeintly Administered)
etal. ) Chapter I
)

Debstors. Hon. Ronald Parfjant

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER PURSUANT TO 1] U.8.0, §§ 105(s) AND 33}
ESTABLISHING PROCEDURES FOR INTEREM COMPENSATION AND

REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES OF PROFASSIONALS

Upon the motion (the "Motion®)', of Comdieco, Ine. ("*Comdiscn™)
and certain of its subsidianies and affilistcs (the "AfTiliate Debtors"), debtors and
deblors-in-possession in the ahove captivned cases (collectively, thx "Dobtors™), for
an order under {111.5.C. §§ 105(a) and 331 establishing procedures for interim
cumpensstion and rettnbursesnent of expenses of professionals specifically revained
by order of this Court; and upon the Afhdavii of Norman P. Blake, Jr., m Support of
Chapter 11 Petitions and Firet Day Ordeys; and thiz Cowrt having determined that
granting the relief requested m this Motion i8 in the best intercsts of the Delstors,

their extater, and creditors; and il gppouring that propar and adequate notice hag been

! Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings
ascnibed to auch 1erms in the Motion rclated hereto.



Case 01-24795 Doc 1750-1 Filed 02/14/02 Entered 02/15/02 00:00:00 Desc
Pleading Page 13 of 27

given and that no other or further notice 1s necessary; and vpon the record heraan; and
afer due deliberauon theroen; and good and suflvcism Cause appeanng tkrelion,

(1 {$ HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED THAT:

1. TheMotion is granted.

2. Except a8 may otherwise be provided in Court orders authonzing the
retention of specific professionals, afl profeasionals in these cascs may seck interim
compensalion in accordance with the following procedure:

a. Om or hefore the last day of each month following the month
for which compensation is sought (the “Monthly Statement Date"), each professionat
will gubsnit & monthly statement fo: {i) the Debtors af Comdises, Ing,, 6111 North
River Road, Rosemont, Itlinois, 60013 (Attn: Robert Lackey); (it) counsel to the
Deheors, Skaddcn, Arps, Slatc, Meagher & Flom (Blinois), 333 West Wacker Drive,
Suite 2100, Chicago, Minois 60606 {Atin: John Win. Butler, Jr.); (511} counse) to the
Detvors' postpetition kenders, Jones, Day, Reavis & Pogue, 77 West Wiscker,
Chicago, Mlinois 60681 (Atin; Richard A. Chesley); (iv) counsel v any official
commtiee appointed in these cases; and (v) the United States Trustes, 227 West
Monrue Street, Sutte 3350, Chicago, Itlinis 60606, Each such person receiving
such a staternent will have iwenty (20) days ufter the Monthly Statement Date o

revicw the staternent.



Case 01-24795 Doc 1750-1 Filed 02/14/02 Entered 02/15/02 00:00:00 Desc
Pleading Page 14 of 27

b. At \he expiration of the twenty (20) day penod, the Deblors
shall prompity pay mincty percem (90%) of the fees and one hundred pevcent (100%)
of the dishurscments identificd in cach monthly statement, except such fees or
dishursemocnts as 1o which an objection has been served as provided i paragraph
(¢) below. Any professional who fails 10 subimit 3 monthly statement shall be
incligible 1o rocaive further payment of fors and expenses. as provided herein until
such time a5 the monthly statement is submitted. The first stalements shal! bo
submitted and served by each of the professionals by August 31, 2001 and shall
cover the period from the commencement of this case through July 31, 2001,

.. In the cvent that any of the Dobtors, the United States Trustee,
the Debtors’ postpetition lenders or the Committee has an objection to the compensa-
tion or rombursewnent sotight in a particular statement, such party shall, withm
twenty (20) days of the Monthly Statement Date, serve upon the respective profes-
siona) and the other persons designated to receive monthly statements, 2 written
"Notice of Ohyjection to Fes Siztement™ xetling forth the precise npture of the
objection and the amount at issuc. Thercafier, the objocting party and the Profes-
srotal whoge statement io objocted to shall attempt 1o reach an agreenvent regarding
the carrect paymont to be made. [ the parties are imable 1o roach an agreemient on
the objechon within twenty (20) days afler receipt of such objection, the objecting
party may file its objection with the Court and serve such objection on the respective

1



Case 01-24795 Doc 1750-1 Filed 02/14/02 Entered 02/15/02 00:00:00 Desc
Pleading Page 15 of 27

prolessional and the other purtics designated to receive monthly statements parties
lisied above and ihe Cours shalt consider and digpose of the objection at the next
interim fee application hearing. The Dehtors will be required to pay promptly those
fers and dishursements thal are not the subject of 2 Notice of Objection fo Fee
Statement.

d Approximalely every four (4) months, each of the Profession-
als shall file with the Court and serve on the parties designated 1o receive momhly
slatements, on or before the 45th day following the: Jast day of the compensation
period for which compensation is sought, an spplication for interim Couwrt approval
and allowance, pursuant to section 331 of the Rankmptey Cade, of the compensation
and reimbursement nf expenses requested for the prior four (4) motths. The first
such application shall be: fited ot or before January 14, 2002 and shall cover the
period from the oommencement of these cases through November 360, 2660 Any
profeasiona] who fails to file an application when duc shali be incligible to receive
further inlerim payments of feex ar expenges as provided herein until such time: as the
application i submirted.

e. The pendmcy of an application or p court order for payment of
campengation or reimbursetnent of expenies, and the pendency of any Notice of
Ohcction to Fee Statement or ather ohjection, shall not disqualify a Professional

from the filurc payment or compensation or rermbursement of expenses ag set forth

4



Case 01-24795 Doc 1750-1 Filed 02/14/02 Entered 02/15/02 00:00:00 Desc
Pleading Page 16 of 27

above. Neither the payment of, nor the Failure to pay, in whole or in part, monthly
{nterim compensation s reimbursericn &s provided hercin shall bind any
party-in-interest or this Court with respect o the allowance of applications for
compensation and reimbursement of Professionals.

f Each member of the Committee in this case shall be permitied
fo submit statermnents of expenses and supporting vouchers to counse) for the Com-
mittes who shail cotlect and submit such requests for reimbursement in accordance
with the foregoing procedure for monthly and interim compensation and reimburse-
ment of Professionals.

Datcd: Chicago. Hlinos
July 16, 2001

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

17 JUL 200




Case 01-24795 Doc 1750-1 Filed 02/14/02 Entered 02/15/02 00:00:00 Desc
Pleading Page 17 of 27

EXHIBIT “C”



 m——eS eSS Dot 50— tec 02/14/02  Entered 02/15/02 00:00:00 Desc
Pleading Page 18 of 27

THIS AMENOMENT, made md entered into s of this J0@ftay of November, 2001 (the
“Effectivc Datc™), sots forth ameadments mmd modifications to thaf certain Consulting
Agreement dated September 10, 2001 (the “Originai Consulting Agreement”) by snd between
WTC CDO FA, LLC (“Water Tower™), an [llinois limited liability company, with its principal
offices located at 111 E. Wacker Drive, Chicago, 1L 60601, and The ({Ticial Commiteee of
Equity Security Holders (the “Committee™) of Comdisco, Inc., g gl (collectively, the
“Company”). The Onginal Consulting Agreement, as modified by the terme of this
Amendment, provides the terms and conditions under which Water Tower is obligated to
provide profestional covices, inchding finuncia] traneaction, sdviewy, valuation and cansilting
services (“Conmulting Services”) to the Committee in connection with the Company's jointly
sdminister chapter 11 rorganization cases, Case No. 01-24795 (the "Chapter 11 Case™ peading
in the Bankraptcy Court for the Northern District of Hlineis (the “Cours™).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Water Towet's vetention it the Chapter 11 case pursuant to the terms of the
Original Consulting Agreement was approved by the Court’s Order Pursuani to 11 US.C. §§
1103(a) and 328(a) And Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2014 Autherizing The Fmployment And Retention OF
Witer Tower Capital CDO FA, LLC as Financial Advisor 1o the Equity Committee, dated

October 24, 2001, Docket # 1017 (the “Retention Order”); and

IR ERAN,

o2 oBeglzred WP  Iiz:ci 20/ M0 fC GO 1450 ¥OOUGWITICCI0 ' QuDT -Ag jueg




_W“ Dac.lZ50. Eilad-02/14/02 Entered 02/15/02 00:00:00 Desc

Pleading Page 19 of 27

WHEREAS, Water Towe has provided Consulting Services to the Conamittoe in the
Company's Chapter 11 Case in accordance with the Retention Order since on or aboul
September 7, 2001; and

WHEREAS, the Commities and Witet Tower wish t0 terminate Water Tower's
eugagement for Consulting Sorvices under the Original Consulting Agreement and the Retention
Order amicably,

NOW, THEREFORE, the partics htreto agree to smend the Uriginal Consulting
Agreement as follows:

1. Water Tower shall cease providing Consulting Services to the Commitiee in the
Chapter 11 Case effective December 7, 2001 (the “Termination Dae”).

2. Waler Tawer shall cooperate with the Committes and ity new financial sdvisor
Chanin Capital Pariners, 12 East 49th Street, 14th Floor, New York, NY 10017 (“Chenin™), in
protaptly transforring to Cheoin al) materials and informution prepared by Water Tower and all
materials and information discovered or otherwise obtained by Water Tower i the covrse of its
engagemment pursuant (o the Original Consulting Agreement , including but not limited to
working files, work produdt, docuneity, agfeements, notes, memoranda, duc diligemes matcrinls
and any other materials in Water Tower™s posseasion or control which heve been pirepated,
creatod, received, coliected, obtained or maintained in connection with Water Tower providing
Consulting Services to the Commitiee in the Chapter 11 Case (the “Consulting Services
Informetion”).

3. Water Tower agrees to transfer the Cohgulting Services Infonnation to Chanin in
& timely and efficient manner, to provide any sacillary information requested by Chanin in

connection with the rapsfer of the Consulting Services Information, and to cooperate in alf

RGN 929801 y

/g eBeglzi I !i2:G0 20440740 AT L T40E MOOUEWT13IEEI0' 0007 Ao Jueg



. ke S Gl G G lldnldnimiaa=Baid/| (02 Entered 02/15/02 00:00:00 Desc
' Pleading Page 20 of 27

respects in making such transfer 1o Chanin by aot laer than December 7, 2001 (the *Transition
Date").

4, Tn comection with making the aforementioned transfer of the Consulling Services
Informahion to Chanin, Water Tower agrees it siall not destroy, conooal of otherwise fail to
transfer any information which may in any manner rolate v Water Tower's Consalting Services
to the Committee in the Chapter 11 Case, including without limitation, if material and as
requested by Chanin, telephone records, parsonal notes, electronic messages and the 1k relaed
to the Consulting Services Information.

5. Inconnection with making the transfer of the Consuiting Services Information to
Chanin, Water Tower does not warrant or make any repressptation ieganding the accuracy of any
unfinished work or work in process, including without limitation any valuations in process for
the Debtoro’ foaning vrticaln.

6. Water Tower hereby specifically waives notice of termination, any right to seek
payment of a Success Fee ond the right to seek foes for any Consulting Services provided after
the Tennination Date under the Original Consulting Agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing,.
Watet Towet teserves the fight to seek payment for Consulting Services provided to the
Comgittee pursuant to the Original Consniting Agreement up tv and inciuding the Tormination
Dmute.

1. The Committec shall e its best effrts to support payment in full of Water
Tower’s fees and expenses under the Original Consulting Agreement from September 7 through
Decernber 7, 2001; provided, however, that Water Tower agress that the fees due for the month

beginning on November 7™, 2001 thromgh Decembver 7", 2001 shail be reduced to $50,000.

IAVEN FERRO! 3

Gl wlegiz 0 IR oG A7 LD AT LT 1Y TR WODHATTIARRTAOHNT 4 1usg



. e——e Gl D &6 17501 =—iteet 02/14/02  Entered 02/15/02 00:00:00
Pleading Page 21 of 27

8.  The parties horeto agren that the validity, interpretation and enfurcoabllity of this
Amendment shall be determined in acoordince with the substantive Iaws of the State of Mlincs,
exclusive of choice of law provisions. In case of any onc or mare of the provisions contained in
this Amendment shall for any rezson be held by a court of competait junisdicnon to be invaiid,
itlegal, or unenforccablc in any reapect, such Invalidity, illegality or uaenforceability shall not
affect any other provision hereof, and this Amendment shall be construed as if such invalid,
illegal, or unenforceable provision had never been contained herein. This Amendment may be
executed in one o more counterparts, cach of which shall be deemed o be an original, and all of
which, taken together. shell constitute one agrecment binding upon the parties. This Amendment
shall be binding upon the Committee and Waler Towe and theit respective successors and
swsigns, provided, however, that a party may not assign its rights and obligations hereonder
without each other parties” written consent.

9. This Amendment conatitutes the partics” entire agroewnent with respact lo its
subject mattor and may twt be modificd enoopt in writing, which writing shall be signed by all
parties heveto, The parties agree that the Origins Cmmﬂﬁnswm remning in foree,
except 83 modified herein or by prior Orders of the Courl.

IN WITNESS WHEREFORE, the partics have executed this Amendment as of the date
first above written.

The Official Committee of Equity Security WTC CDO FA, LLC (“Weter Tawer")
Helders of Comdisco, Inc. gt gl, (the “Cormittee’”)

By _ By: “4 { M

'.t-TT: {‘3!,..: “MW

AR R0 4

Desc

o/ aBe Sz O Yizicy 20/ LU0 AT T TIO0 WOUTETIIRRTA (MO tAa juap



. ——— RS A SB—m e e=tea=1r = Filed 02/14/02 Entered 02/15/02 00:00:00 Desc
/ Pleadingy,;P3gf £ 38?7 oot

12/04/0% TUH 15:27 PAX

1 LA,

ol Y, 170001 18:00; IR R0 Pege BiY
s “lﬂlll‘lullllﬂil MNEE . [ T}

LOBELLANNOOR
L 1:!1 ILSIT ¥ii 1 199 T3 w2W

Rpin ebwqfasr THIA  fs2:G) A0/ 0S LD

Exchouiv of dysios of Jow praviskos, I wnss of sy cots o S of e pevisings wvwnieed '
s Assaudiortit dhall for ngy mhﬂhnmmmhhm
Mw“hnmmmmum“u
mqmmmuu_uhmnrum
mwmmunhmm This Aretiettet meny ha
-mhnw-n-—mh-immnmnhum-lnﬂ

wisioh, takem ingether, ﬂuﬂhﬁm&ﬂ;hhﬂh This Acworkmuny
uh““umlimnw-dﬁmwd
ﬂummunmnnﬁn*—mm

b L T T T ——

] 11'llhllllllllIllllllllll,lﬂﬁ'il‘ilﬂ.IIllllIﬂlllqpﬂﬂil.l
Mwuwuhmmh-ﬂu ey wriing shiall b ghraant by it "
ot Mrsts. Th Pt gt thes 1 Oryinel Coneebiog Ageoemans umses In Sous,
w-mm-ruﬂ-hnﬂnm

mmmwu-”h-“u_u-mu
Arwk adurvs voylinen

Ti"z T

10N e .

IGLRINPEZ IR TIRR WOOHARTIARRTE NuA A ues



Case 01-24795 Doc 1750-1 Filed 02/14/02 Entered 02/15/02 00:00:00 Desc
Pleading Page 23 of 27

EXHIBIT “D”



e 56T gL gL i 4 SWitd

? vo a0 0 00 00 1801 L
% g oo o o0 Y+ uoe iy
09 oo 0 o [+ 34 SELPAEDTL] ARG W0k e
S oo o0 g 0 oD B Sbanas
w §LZ ST 3 51 50 kA
o o oo 0 70 o0 sensi oL
N L] o0 ¢ 0 (i} FuRamDaTny JCHOTHSUCIEL |
% o o0 o 00 o0 BunjFeu02 UORGIAN
A o oy o %o og HEAG Ly G
w "o L) 0 oo o ORI SIRIDCET
w rg ag 1] oo 0g SIEA{ENy SEEUENG
[ N N oo 0 oo o ORIy o NGO D
5 00 a0 g 0o oo SUD BT PUR COHe R LIPS L3
M_ LR an a 0o Qe IS 2IFSORrE]) T |
N o ¢e o0 0 oe 0e SIOURRI) 10 Baesi
w s 0 oo o 0o 0'C BuBIwig
PN "0 oo 0 0C o0 OIS0 WS WACIJI S/
2 o ¥o oo o 00 o P T,  wE orT YrErT
QD5 (Y] oo 1] o0 oc SUDISUE VEjsueE SRAD[dwS
L8 o o0 o oo oc CORGREIAEY SFOLT
- a - L 0 0 ofl1] oe Lo SeeuEng
n_.w 50 oo 0 00 oc ORTO eI ey
™ o o0 0 00 oc KEATOw § SHEAOLY |8eY
(@]
8 vopdusseg Aasay
o ! oL B0} MOLPMI'D IMICLWEBST [0l XMy )
o UIYRLNE L
N~
>
—
O s
g 2
S D11 vikdy) R

AIMOTL ALV 3

1]




Case 01-24795 Doc 1750-1 Filed 02/14/02 Entered 02/15/02 00:00:00 Desc
Pleading Page 25 of 27

EXHIBIT “E”



Case 01-24795 Doc 1750-1 Filed 02/14/02 Entered 02/15/02 00:00:00 Desc

218 North Jaflorson Sirost
Suite 100
Chicngo, i 60851
S — I I e R T e ™
Invaico submilied io:
Comeisca, inc,
6111 Naorth River Road
Rosemont IL 60018
USA
Fetyuery 07, 2002
Imvoice #2203
Prolessional Sendcas

1232001 - TS Veluation

Pleading Page 26 of 27
Water Tower Capital, LLC

Dawniopmani of Telecarmn Leasing wiuation modals.

Revsione to all leasing modals to insert sengitivity tablas and

calculate value net of OLR balances.

Maating with Lewis Rieck re. status of model development and

1242001 - TS Vastion

- T8 Veluation
suggesated revaions.

- TS Valuation

Continued Deveiopmert of Telecom Leasing valuation modals.

12/52001 - FJS  Valuation

Find reviaw of walustion models prior to delivery 1o Chanin,

Final WTC revow meeting of valuation models prior to handoff to

- TS5 Vaslation
Chanin.
- T8 Vahetion

Revisions to all leasing maodels for Clarty and to facilitale “what-if'
analysis by Chanin. (Color coded input cells, documentation of

assumplions )

3123738000

6.00

5.00

1.00

i

1.50

1.50

5.00



Case 01-24795 Doc 1750-1 Filed 02/14/02 Entered 02/15/02 00:00:00 Desc

Comdisco, Inc.
1275200 - 1S
- CEBF
1282001 - LER
- TS
- T8

Pleading Page 27 of 27

Valuation
Continued renvisions 10 all leasing modals to insert sensitivty tables
ard calculate value nel of DLR balances.

Valuation
Final reviow sassion for valugtion modeis prior to defivery 10 Chanin.

Business Operations
Final handolf mesating with Chanin to rendew modeis.
Business Operatiors

Firal edits 1o models per hando meeting and time spent creating and
sanding & Jip wrkion to Chanin

Business Operations
Final handoff meeting with Chanin to review models.

Total charges covered by flatl fos
For professions! services rendared

Additional Charges

12/6/2001 - ADM

- ADM

1262001 - ADM

12712001 - ADM

Copryirg ookt
Cogrying cost from R. Thompaon for Nov. biff & fee app 1

Senica Few

Senice Fea

Copying cost ‘
Copying cost to R. Thompson for Final Fea App and Dec. bill

FedEx
Fed Ex for bills and fea apps

Total conls

Total amourdt of this bill

Page 2
—Hours
3.00
1.50
2.00
3.00
2.00

e AMOUTE

$11,686.87

3450 $11,888.67
Qty/Price

680 170.00
0.2%

9 210.00
21000

652 163.00
0.25

1 252 00
252 00

$796.00

$12,461.67

A ——

11,666.67 reprasents prorals shane of $50,000 flat fae monthly ¢harge from Dec. 1 - Dec. 7, 2001.



